

January 15, 2016

Jeanine Athias, P.E. Engineer, Department of Environmental and Engineering Services CITY OF MARGATE 901 Northwest 66th Avenue, Suite A Margate, Florida 33063

Re: West WWTP East Digester Rehabilitation Recommendation for Award Bid No. 2015-019

Dear Ms. Athias:

We have summarized the bid proposal documents opened on January 13, 2016 for the West Wastewater Treatment Plant East Digester Rehabilitation project in the attached Bid Tabulation. The apparent low bidder, RJ Sullivan Corporation, was evaluated for their overall technical ability to perform the work. Our review did not include a determination of bidder responsiveness.

Based on our experience administering construction by this contractor on other projects, we consider this contractor qualified to perform the work described in the contract documents. As such, we recommend that the East Digester Rehabilitation project contract be awarded to RJ Sullivan Corporation.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist the City of Margate with this important project. Should you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to call.

Very Truly Yours,

genif

Hazen and Sawyer Jennifer McMahon, PE Senior Associate

Enclosure

C: E. Heijn

BID TABULATION CITY OF MARGATE WEST WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT EAST DIGESTER REHABILITATION BID OPENING DATE: January 13, 2016 BID NO. 2015-019

					Bid Amount		Bid Amount		Bid Amount	
ltem No.	Description	Quantity		Notes	RJ Sullivan Corporation		Close Construction, LLC		Inter County Engineering	
					Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mobilization and Demobilization	1	LS			\$40,000		\$50,000		\$40,000
2	Demolition and Removal of Existing Equipment	1	LS			\$25,000		\$60,000		\$93,420
3	Furnish and Deliver Clarifier and Diffuser Equipment	1	LS			\$211,672		\$211,672		\$211,672
4	Welding of Steel Repair Plates	400	LF		\$16.00	\$6,400	\$20.00	\$8,000	\$50.00	\$20,000
5	Application of Steel Repair Plates	50	SF		\$140.00	\$7,000	\$150.00	\$7,500	\$150.00	\$7,500
6	Surface Preparation and Interior Painting of Digester	1	LS			\$125,000		\$191,690		\$184,000
7	Surface Preparation and Exterior Painting of Tank	1	LS			\$105,000		\$85,900		\$59,670
8	Furnish and Install 10-inch Stainless Steel Butterfly Valves	2	EA		\$3,500.00	\$7,000	\$4,000.00	\$8,000	\$3,000.00	\$6,000
9	Furnish and Install 6-inch Stainless Steel Butterfly Valves	3	EA		\$2,500.00	\$7,500	\$3,000.00	\$9,000	\$1,315.00	\$3,945
10	Furnish and Install Walkways and Platforms	1	LS			\$125,000		\$100,802		\$120,000
11	Installation of Clarifier and Diffuser Equipment	1	LS			\$112,000		\$80,000		\$82,150
12	Perform all Electrical Work	1	LS			\$46,000		\$53,500		\$43,550
13	Perform all Remaining Work	1	LS			\$71,328		\$106,800		\$70,070
14	Permit Fee Allowance	1	AL			\$5,000		\$5,000		\$5,000
15	Special Inspector Allowance	1	AL			\$10,000		\$10,000		\$10,000
16	Indemnification	1	LS			\$100		\$100		\$100
17	Owner's Allowance	1	AL			\$65,000		\$65,000		\$65,000
18	TOTAL BASE BID					\$969,000		\$1,052,964		\$1,022,077

Notes:

1. Bids were received at 11:00 AM in City Hall and publicly opened shortly thereafter on January 13, 2016.

